

# 15-1672

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MERCHANTS AND RETAIL TRADE  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jeffrey I. Shinder  
A. Owen Glist  
CONSTANTINE CANNON  
335 Madison Avenue  
9th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel: (212) 350-2700

Frank M. Lowrey IV  
BONDURANT MIXSON  
& ELMORE, LLP  
1201 West Peachtree St. NW  
Suite 3900  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Tel: (404) 881-4100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Merchants  
and Trade Associations (listed below)*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Merchant Home Depot USA, Inc.*

*Counsel Continued on Following Page*

Michael J. Canter  
Robert N. Webner  
James A. Wilson (pro hac pending)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR  
AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 464-6400

***Counsel for Amici Curiae Merchants  
and Trade Associations:***

***Target Corporation, Staples, Inc.,  
Office Depot, Inc., Ascena Retail  
Group, Inc., Abercrombie & Fitch,  
OfficeMax Incorporated, Saks  
Incorporated, The Bon-Ton Stores,  
Inc., Chico's Fas, Inc., Luxottica  
U.S. Holdings Corp., American  
Signature, Inc., Lord & Taylor  
Acquisitions, Inc., and National  
Retail Federation***

**CONSTANTINE CANNON, Counsel for the following Amici Curiae  
Merchants and Trade Associations**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....xiv

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....2

I. Retailers Want the Freedom to Choose Among Pro-competitive Methods to Reduce Their Costs of Credit Card Acceptance, Such as By Steering Their Customers to Lower Cost Cards .....2

II. The Government Met its Burden to Prove that Anti-Steering Rules Harm Interbrand Price Competition in the Market as a Whole .....5

A. AMEX Seeks to Collapse Multiple Steps of the Rule of Reason Analysis into the Government’s Initial Burden of Proof ..... 7

B. AMEX’s Argument Takes the Phrase “Market as a Whole” Out of Context .....10

C. AMEX’s Argument Improperly Asserts Alleged Benefits Conferred in a Different Market ..... 11

D. The Decision Below Does Not Take the Side of Merchants Over Cardholders, as AMEX Suggests..... 16

III. The Government Proved Market Power ..... 19

A. Given the Nature of the Network Services Market, AMEX’s Market Share is Sufficient to Confer Market Power..... 19

B. The District Court Also Properly Found Market Power Based on AMEX’s Ability to Raise its Prices for

Network Services Without Fear of Merchant Attrition or Competitive Response .....	22
C. The District Court Properly Considered Cardholder “Insistence” as a Source of Market Power.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	22
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) .....	13
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	16, 18
<i>Nat'l Soc'y. of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	5, 17
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	15
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19, 22
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8, 10
<i>Town Sound &amp; Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 149249, at *6 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 1991), <i>opinion vacated</i> (Sept. 5, 1991), <i>new opinion issued on reargument</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
2A Phillip Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 521 (Rev. ed. 1996) .....	25
